
County Offices
Newland

Lincoln
LN1 1YL

26 October 2017

Scrutiny Review: Impact of the Part Night Street Lighting Policy

A meeting of the Scrutiny Review: Impact of the Part Night Street Lighting Policy will 
be held on Friday, 3 November 2017 at 10.30 am in Committee Room One, County 
Offices, Newland, Lincoln LN1 1YL for the transaction of the business set out on the 
attached Agenda. 

Yours sincerely

Tony McArdle
Chief Executive

Membership of the Scrutiny Review: Impact of the Part Night Street Lighting 
Policy (8 Members of the Council)

Councillors Mrs A M Newton (Chairman), S R Kirk (Vice-Chairman), D McNally, 
R A Renshaw, P A Skinner, A N Stokes, M J Storer and R H Trollope-Bellew

Public Document Pack





SCRUTINY REVIEW: IMPACT OF THE PART NIGHT STREET LIGHTING POLICY 
AGENDA

FRIDAY, 3 NOVEMBER 2017

Item Title Pages 

1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Declaration of Members' Interests 

3 The Scrutiny Review Process 
(To receive a report by Daniel Steel, Scrutiny Officer, which sets 
out the Scrutiny Review Process and formal working 
arrangements for the review of the Impact of the Part Night Street 
Lighting Policy) 

5 - 10

4 Scoping Document - Impact of the Part Night Street Lighting 
Policy 
(To receive a report by Daniel Steel, Scrutiny Officer, which 
provides the Scrutiny Panel with the opportunity to consider and 
agree the scope and resources for the Impact of the Part Night 
Street Lighting Policy Scrutiny Review)

11 - 18

5 Background Information: Introduction of Part Night Street 
Lighting 
(To receive a report from John Monk, Group Manager Design 
Services, which provides background information to the Scrutiny 
Panel and describes the process by which part night lighting 
came to be implemented on a wide scale across Lincolnshire)

19 - 30

6 Community Engagement and Future Engagement Activity 
(To receive a report by Daniel Steel, Scrutiny Officer, and Rachel 
Wilson, Democratic Services Officer, which enables the Scrutiny 
Panel to engage in discussions with the Community Engagement 
Team to agree the purpose, scope and objectives of any 
engagement to be carried out as part of reviewing the Impact of 
the Part Night Street Lighting Policy)

31 - 32

7 Evidence Gathering: Community Safety Partnership and 
Road Safety Partnership 
(This is an opportunity for the Scrutiny Panel to discuss areas for 
further investigation with Claire Seabourne, Safer Communities 
Service and Graeme Butler, Road Safety Partnership)

8 Future Scrutiny Panel Meeting Arrangements 
(To discuss and agreed the future meeting arrangements for the 
Scrutiny Panel)



Democratic Services Officer Contact Details 

Name: Rachel Wilson

Direct Dial 01522 552107

E Mail Address rachel.wilson@lincolnshire.gov.uk

Please note:  for more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting

 Business of the meeting
 Any special arrangements
 Copies of reports

Contact details set out above.

All papers for council meetings are available on: 
www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords

http://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords


 
 
 
 

Scrutiny Review: Impact of the Part Night Street Lighting Policy 
 

 

Date: 03 November 2017 

Subject: The Scrutiny Review Process 
 

Summary:  

Scrutiny Reviews represent an opportunity for scrutiny councillors to delve deeper 
into a particular subject and recommend any ways in which things might be 
improved at a level of scrutiny not always possible within the time limits and 
formal setting associated with Committee meetings. 
 
This report sets out the Scrutiny Review process and formal working 
arrangements for the review of the Impact of the Part Night Street Lighting 
Policy.  
 
 

Actions Required: 

The Scrutiny Panel are requested to endorse the Scrutiny Review process and 
working arrangements in relation to the Impact of the Part Night Street Lighting 
Policy Scrutiny Review as set out in the report.  
 

 
1. Background  
 
A review into the Impact of the Part Night Street Lighting Policy was approved by 
the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board in July 2017. This scrutiny review 
will look at the impact of the change in the Street Lighting Policy to turn street lights 
off in certain areas at midnight and consider a number of different areas where 
there may have been an impact as a result of this change. 
 
Over the coming months this Scrutiny Panel will gather evidence through a variety 
of methods and produce a report to be submitted to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board. The final report will be based only on the facts gathered 
throughout the course of the review and will give a full picture of the issues under 
scrutiny. It will reflect the range of views presented to the Scrutiny Panel and will 
contain conclusions and clear recommendations. 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Management Board will consider the final report and 
can then refer the report to the Executive, asking them to consider the 
recommendations arising from the review. A formal response will then be made by 
the Council’s Executive or a particular Executive Councillor to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Board. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Where recommendations are accepted by the Executive or Executive Councillor, 
an action plan will be produced that will highlight how these recommendations will 
be implemented and over what time period. The relevant committee(s) will then 
agree a time at which these recommendations should be revisited to confirm that 
implementation has taken place.   
 
 
2.  Scrutiny Panel Working Arrangements 
 
Although scrutiny panels are not committees of the Council or subject to the rules 
set out in the Council's Constitution, meetings will generally be held in public where 
possible, with decisions on whether meetings should be held in public or private 
being considered as part of the review process. However, there will be occasions 
when it is 
[...]
lysis and preparation of 
information relevant to the review. 

 Liaising with Executive Councillors and identified departmental lead officers 
on the direction of the review. 

 Advising and supporting Directorates in working with elected members, 
when contributing to a review. 

 Securing sufficient expert resource from the relevant Directorate to 
contribute to the work of the review. 

 Supporting contributors throughout the overview and scrutiny process. 

 Arranging fact-finding visits in relation to the review. 
 
 
 

Page 7



4.  Scrutiny Review Process 
 
Scope the review 

 determine the key issues and objectives 

 identify key stakeholders 

 identify who needs to be involved 

 decide what evidence needs to be gathered and how 

 consider potential risks and ways of managing them 
 
Gather evidence 

 undertake engagement, surveys, workshops and focus groups as 
appropriate 

 source data and reports 

 interview experts and other appropriate witnesses 

 work with officers to research issues 
 
Evaluate evidence 

 consider all the evidence in the context of the scope of the review 

 look at evidence alongside other sources of data to gain a comprehensive 
view of the impacts identified 

 
Report and make recommendations 

 document the work carried out and what conclusions have been reached 

 make recommendations 

 distribute the report and recommendations to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board for approval 

 distribute the report and recommendations to the Executive for a response 
(to be provided within two months) 

 
Implementation by the Executive / officers 

 agree and develop an implementation plan 

 feedback outcomes to stakeholders, including the local community 
 
Monitoring  

 track progress of the changes being implemented 

 conduct further investigation and make additional recommendations if 
necessary 

 
 
5.  Gathering Evidence 
 
The Scrutiny Panel will aim to seek views and evidence from those with relevant 
knowledge, expertise or experience to help inform the outcome for the review 
process.  The Panel may gather evidence through a variety of methods, which can 
include: 
 

 written evidence 

 oral evidence and interviews with external and internal witnesses 

 site visits 

Page 8



 visiting other organisations - partners, user groups, other councils 

 research 

 holding specific meetings where members of the public may put forward 
their views on an issue  

 talking to people who are affected by the issue 
 
The Scrutiny Panel will consider appropriate engagement activity and evidence 
gathering at its first meeting on 03 November 2017. However it is proposed that 
written evidence may be submitted throughout the review period using the 
following methods – 
 
By email – Scrutiny@lincolnshire.gov.uk  
 
By post –   Democratic Services, Lincolnshire County Council, County Offices, 

Newland, LINCOLN LN1 1YL 
 
 
A closing date for written submissions will need to be agreed by the Scrutiny Panel 
as part of planning the future engagement activity. 
 
 
6.  Background Papers 
 
There are no background papers used in the preparation of this report. 
 
This report was written by Daniel Steel, Scrutiny Officer, who can be contacted on 
01522 552102 or by e-mail at daniel.steel@lincolnshire.gov.uk  

Page 9

mailto:Scrutiny@lincolnshire.gov.uk
mailto:daniel.steel@lincolnshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Scrutiny Review: Impact of the Part Night Street Lighting Policy

Date: 03 November 2017

Subject: Scoping Document: Impact of the Part Night Street Lighting 
Policy 

Summary: 
To be effective, a scrutiny review must be clearly defined to make sure that the 
review achieves its aims and has effective outcomes. One of the most important 
ways to make sure that a review goes well is to ensure that it is well defined at 
the outset. 

The purpose of this report is for the Scrutiny Panel to consider and agree the 
scope and resources for the Impact of the Part Night Street Lighting Policy 
Scrutiny Review. The proposed scope is attached at Appendix A.

Actions Required:
The Scrutiny Panel are invited to consider and note the scope for the Impact of 
the Part Night Street Lighting Policy Scrutiny Review. 

1. Background

A review into the Impact of the Part Night Street Lighting Policy was approved by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Board in July 2017. Since the meeting, the 
chairman and vice chairman of the scrutiny panel, relevant Executive Councillors 
and senior officers have been consulted to develop a clear proposed scope for the 
review into the Impact of the Part Night Street Lighting Policy.

Proposed Scope

This review will consider the impact of the change in the Street Lighting Policy to 
turn street lights off in certain areas at midnight. The review will consider a number 
of different areas where there may have been an impact, either positive or negative, 
as a result of this change and make recommendations based on its findings where 
any improvements could be made. 

It is important to highlight that this review is examining the impact of the Part Night 
Street Lighting Policy and all other elements of the Street Lighting Policy are 
excluded from the review.

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



The aim of the review will be to seek to ensure that the Council's Street Light Policy 
in relation to part night lighting is being managed to minimise the adverse impact on 
the communities in Lincolnshire affected by the changes.

When considering this topic for a formal review it was stressed that the timing of the 
review is key. In particular a need to include data from the winter months, to ensure 
that any seasonal variations were considered was highlighted by key stakeholders. 

The objectives of the review are as follows: 
 Examine the impact of switching off street lights at midnight on different areas 

such as on the environment; crime rates; fears about safety and crime; 
emergency services; health and public health services.

 Consider data and substantiated evidence, such as crime rate figures, 
accident data, complaint figures, and exemption requests, regarding the 
impact of the Part Night Street Lighting Policy.  

 Consider the wider economic impact of Part Night Street Lighting on 
business, including the impact on the night time economy.

 Invite the views of members of the public, County Councillors, district councils 
and parish/town councils regarding the perceived impact on crime rates, and 
fears of crime and safety.

 Conduct comparisons with other Local Authorities who have also changed 
their street lighting policy to incorporate part night lighting.

 Investigate potential savings or cost implications arising from any proposed 
changes to the Part Night Street Lighting Policy within the allocated budget.

Reporting

It is proposed that this review will last for six months from November 2017 to April 
2018 and report back to the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board at its 
meeting on 28 April 2018. 

2. Conclusion

The Scrutiny Panel is requested to consider and note the scope and resources for 
the Impact of the Part Night Street Lighting Policy Scrutiny Review. 

It is recommended that the Panel notes the scope and approach set out in respect 
of the planned Scrutiny Review of Impact of the Part Night Street Lighting Policy.

3. Appendices

These are listed below and attached at the back of the report
APPENDIX A Scoping Document – Impact of the Part Night Street Lighting 

Policy

Page 12



4. Background Papers

There are no background papers used in the preparation of this report.

This report was written by Daniel Steel, Scrutiny Officer, who can be contacted on 
01522 552102 or by e-mail at daniel.steel@lincolnshire.gov.uk 

Page 13

mailto:daniel.steel@lincolnshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX A

PART NIGHT STREET LIGHTING POLICY 
Scrutiny Review Scope

Scrutiny Reviews represent an opportunity for scrut
[...]
18

GENERAL INFORMATION

Membership of 
Scrutiny Panel

Cllr Mrs A M Newton (Chairman),  Cllr S R Kirk (Vice-
Chairman),  Cllr D McNally,  Cllr R Renshaw,  Cllr P A 
Skinner,  Cllr A N Stokes, Cllr M J Storer, Cllr R H Trollope-
Bellew

Relevant Executive 
Councillor(s)

Cllr R G Davies (Executive Councillor: Highways, Transport 
and IT)

Lead Officer(s) from 
Theme Area

Andy Gutherson (County Commissioner, Environment and 
Economy)
Steve Willis (Chief Operating Officer)
Paul Rusted (Infrastructure Commissioner)
John Monk (Group Manager - Design Services)
County Officer – Public Protection

Scrutiny Officer Tracy Johnson (Senior Scrutiny Officer)
Daniel Steel (Scrutiny Officer)

Democratic Services 
Officer

Rachel Wilson (Democratic Services Officer)

RESEARCH METHODS AND COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT

Key Documents / Best 
Practice Guidance

Lincolnshire County Council's Part Night Street Lighting 
Policy 
Street Lighting Transformation Project – Decision 
Documents
LANTERNS (Local Authority Collaborators' National 
Evaluation of Reduced Night-Time Streetlight)
Part night street lighting policies at other Local Authorities

Page 17



Key Contributors (e.g. 
key officers, 
councillors, expert 
witnesses, and 
stakeholders)

Richard Wills, Executive Director of Environment and 
Economy
Councillor Richard Davies, Executive Councillor for 
Highways, Transport and IT
Lincolnshire Road Safety Partnership 
Lincolnshire Community Safety Partnership
Lincolnshire Police
Lincolnshire Fire and Rescue (LFR)
East Midlands Ambulance Service (EMAS)
District Councils
Parish/Town Councils 
Lincolnshire Association of Local Councils (LALC)
County and District Councils' Economic Growth Teams
Greater Lincolnshire Local Enterprise Partnership (GLLEP)

Site Visits Site visits will be undertaken as required.

Engagement Activity 
(Questionnaires / 
Focus Groups / 
Workshops / Website / 
Public Meetings)

 To invite views from members of the public to be 
considered as part the Scrutiny Review process. 

 To invite the views of, and hold meetings with, Key 
Contributors.

Page 18



Scrutiny Review: Impact of the Part Night Street Lighting Policy

Date: 03 November 2017

Subject: Background Information: Introduction of Part Night Street 
Lighting

Summary: 
The purpose of this report is to provide background information to the Scrutiny 
Panel and describe the process by which part night lighting came to be 
implemented on a wide scale across Lincolnshire.

The current Street Lighting Policy (effective from 18 July 2016) is attached at 
Appendix A.

Actions Required:
The Scrutiny Panel is invited to:

1. Consider the background of the implementation of Part Night Street 
Lighting, and;

2. Explore any additional avenues of investigation or information the Panel 
would like to consider in the future.

1. Background

Due to ongoing constraints on revenue budgets across the County Council, the 
possibility of savings from changes to the street lighting service started being 
explored in depth during 2015. In order to assist in delivering savings, a capital 
investment of £6.4M was approved in January 2016 from the County Council's 
Future Capital Development Contingency, allowing an invest-to-save project to be 
implemented.

The Street Lighting Transformation Project was developed in parallel with the 
identification of the capital investment and was predicated on alterations to the street 
lighting policy to allow changes to be implemented.

1.1 Street Lighting Transformation Project

The Project, which ran from April 2016, used the capital investment alongside 
normal budgets to implement the hierarchy of provision as detailed in the street 
lighting policy (see below). This resulted in three main strands to the Project within 
the constraints of the budget:

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



 Conversion to LED (dimmed at times of low use) of just over 17,000 higher 
wattage lights on trafficked routes 

 Complete switch off of 870 higher wattage lights on traffick
[...]
hting authorities 
within Lincolnshire and neighbouring areas may make use of the CMS to manage their 
lights. 

 
14.5   Participating authorities shall meet the full cost of providing CMS for their lights    

 

Page 30



Scrutiny Review: Impact of the Part Night Street Lighting Policy

Date: 03 November 2017

Subject: Community Engagement and Future Engagement Activity

Summary: 
This discussion item enables the Scrutiny Panel to engage with the Community 
Engagement Team to agree the purpose, scope and objectives of any 
engagement to be carried out as part of reviewing the Impact of the Part Night 
Street Lighting Policy.

Actions Required:
The Scrutiny Panel is invited to discuss and agree the scope, methods and 
objectives of any Community Engagement activity to be carried out as part of 
reviewing the Impact of the Part Night Street Lighting Policy.

1. Background

As an activity, 'engagement' is defined as on-going, regular dialogue and includes 
collaborative approaches to working with our communities and partners. It is 
generally seen to offer great value in ensuring we make informed decisions, with 
stakeholders involved throughout the whole process.

To achieve the Council's aim of engaging with communities effectively it is proposed 
that Community Engagement Team supports the Scrutiny Panel in developing a 
clear and focused approach as part of the Scrutiny Review process. 

In carrying out engagement as part of this scrutiny review, there are a number of 
areas that councillors may want to consider; these include:

 The types of things that councillors may want to measure
 The type of questions to be included – open/closed answer,etc
 How the responses will be measured

Councillors may also wish to consider, as a starting point, measuring residents' 
views in relation to the following:

 Feelings of safety since the implementation of the policy
 Frequency of travel between the hours when lights are switched off
 Main concerns of the part night street lighting policy
 Use of other methods to increase personal safety

Page 31

Agenda Item 6



When discussing potential engagement it is important to give consideration to the 
types of engagement to be undertaken and the data that is to be collected.  There 
are two types of data – quantitative and qualitative, and depending on the data that 
is to be collected can influence the type of questions which are set.  Quantitative 
data is information that can be given a value or a score and can be used to provide a 
measurement of something.  Whereas qualitative data is more about understanding 
meanings and gathering opinions on a subject, including people’s experiences, 
beliefs and ideas.

2. Conclusion

This discussion item enables the Scrutiny Panel to consider the purpose, scope and 
objectives of any potential engagement to be carried out as part of reviewing the 
Impact of the Part Night Street Lighting Policy. 

As part of the consideration of this item the Scrutiny Panel are requested to identify 
and agree the purpose, scope, methods and objectives of any engagement activity 
to be carried out as part of reviewing the Impact of the Part Night Street Lighting 
Policy.

3. Background Papers

There are no background papers used in the preparation of this report.

This report was written by Daniel Steel, Scrutiny Officer and Rachel Wilson, 
Democratic Services Officer who can be contacted on 01522 552102 or 01522 
552107 respectively or by e-mail at daniel.steel@lincolnshire.gov.uk  or 
rachel.wilson@lincolnshire.gov.uk  

Page 32

mailto:daniel.steel@lincolnshire.gov.uk
mailto:rachel.wilson@lincolnshire.gov.uk

	Agenda
	3 The Scrutiny Review Process
	4 Scoping Document - Impact of the Part Night Street Lighting Policy
	4.0 Appendix A Scoping Document

	5 Background Information: Introduction of Part Night Street Lighting
	5.0 Appendix A - Street Lighting Policy

	6 Community Engagement and Future Engagement Activity



Minutes of the meeting


1

SCRUTINY REVIEW: IMPACT OF THE 
PART NIGHT STREET LIGHTING 

POLICY
3 NOVEMBER 2017

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR MRS A M NEWTON (CHAIRMAN)

Councillors S R Kirk (Vice-Chairman), D McNally, P A Skinner, A N Stokes, 
M J Storer, R H Trollope-Bellew and G E Cullen

Councillors: P M Key attended the meeting as observers

Officers in attendance:-

Sara Barry (Safer Communities Manager), Graeme Butler (Project and Technical 
Support Manager), John Monk (Group Manager (Design Services)), Daniel Steel 
(Scrutiny Officer) and Rachel Wilson (Democratic Services Officer)

1    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor R A Renshaw.
It was noted that Councillor G E Cullen was in attendance as a replacement member 
for this meeting only.

2    DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest at this point in the meeting.

3    THE SCRUTINY REVIEW PROCESS

Members received a report which set out the Scrutiny review process and formal 
working arrangements for the review of the Impact of the Part Night Street Lighting 
Policy.

It was requested that any reports written by senior officers were written in plain 
English.

RESOLVED

That the Scrutiny Review process and working arrangements in relation to the 
Impact of the Part Night Street Lighting Policy Scrutiny review be endorsed.

4    SCOPING DOCUMENT - IMPACT OF THE PART NIGHT STREET 
LIGHTING POLICY



2
SCRUTINY REVIEW: IMPACT OF THE PART NIGHT STREET LIGHTING POLICY
3 NOVEMBER 2017

Consideration was given to the scoping document for the scrutiny review for the 
Impact of the Part Night Street Lighting Policy.  Members were advised that to be 
effective, a scrutiny review must be clearly defined to make sure that the review 
achieved its aims and had objective outcomes.  

Members were guided through the scoping document and provided with the 
opportunity to ask questions in relation to the information contained within the report, 
and some of the points raised during discussion included the following:

 It was clarified that this would be a cost neutral exercise to the Council, and if 
there was a recommendation to spend more money in one area it would need 
to be taken from somewhere else.  However, it was queried whether if there 
was an opportunity to bring money into the council, if this could be considered.  
It was confirmed that if it was additional funding it could be included within the 
review.

 It was suggested that the scoping document be sent back to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Board for final approval.

RESOLVED

1. That the scope for the review as outlined in the report be noted.
2. That the final Scoping Document be submitted to the next meeting of the 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Board for approval. 

5    BACKGROUND INFORMATION: INTRODUCTION OF PART NIGHT 
STREET LIGHTING

Consideration was given to a report which provided background information and 
described the process by which part night lighting came to be implemented on a wide 
scale across Lincolnshire.

Members were guided through the report, with attention being paid to information 
relating to the street lighting transformation project, part night lighting, policy 
changes, transformation project communications and transformation project outputs.

It was queried of the £1.7m savings achieved, how much of that had been achieved 
by the part night aspect, and members were advised that this accounted for 
approximately one third of the savings.  However, the LED conversions had made a 
significant savings on the higher wattage units.  Members were advised that these 
savings did take into account the fact that LEDs had a longer service life.  Energy 
savings accounted for approximately £1.4m of the savings and the remainder was 
from maintenance savings.

RESOLVED

That the information presented be noted.

6    COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT AND FUTURE ENGAGEMENT ACTIVITY



3
SCRUTINY REVIEW: IMPACT OF THE PART NIGHT STREET LIGHTING POLICY

3 NOVEMBER 2017

The Scrutiny Panel were provided with an opportunity to engage with a member of 
the Council's Community Engagement Team to agree the purpose, scope and 
objectives of any engagement to be carried out as part of reviewing the impact of the 
part night street lighting policy.

Members were reminded that the policy itself was not under review, and there was a 
need to be clear about what was in the scope and what was out of scope of the 
review.

There was a need, when asking questions, to ensure that the right questions were 
asked.  There were a number of ways to gather information such through 
questionnaires, focus groups or public meetings.  The Community Engagement 
Team was able to facilitate the conversations between the Panel and wider 
stakeholder groups.

Members were provided with the opportunity to ask questions to the officers present 
and some of the points raised during discussion included the following:

 It was commented that from a lot of the comments which had been received, 
and the concerns that people had, there was a lot of 'hear say'.  There was a 
need to start with some quantitative data.

 It was suggested whether some sort of 'business card' could be produced 
which could be handed out to the business community which gave contact 
details on how people could contribute their views to the Review.

 Social media channels could be used to drive people to a central place to give 
their views.

 It was important to reach as many people as possible.
 If the Panel wanted the questionnaire to generate a lot of responses it would 

be sensible to keep it simple and succinct, but people should always be given 
the opportunity to give their views.

 The Community Engagement Team would work closely with the 
Communications Team and could distribute the questionnaire, or a link to the 
questionnaire, through social media.

 It was noted that a few complaints had been received by members regarding 
the street lights going off earlier since the clocks had changed, and it was 
suggested that a message should be got out that the units were self-adjusting 
and should correct within a couple of weeks of the clocks changing.  It was 
queried whether the Communications team could arrange this so that there 
were not mixed messages regarding the Review, and it was noted that 
something had gone out to the local media.  It was also noted that the CSC 
had been briefed.

 It was queried whether these messages would be made available in different 
languages, and members were assured that documents could be made 
available in different languages if required, as well as making them available in 
larger fonts for people with sight issues.

 Sometimes to have a snapshot of a broader view was just as powerful as 
making sure everyone could give their view.

 It was felt that this questionnaire/engagement should be web-based, rather 
than producing printed forms, with an option to download and return the form.



4
SCRUTINY REVIEW: IMPACT OF THE PART NIGHT STREET LIGHTING POLICY
3 NOVEMBER 2017

 It was noted that there would be information about this engagement going to 
every household through County News.  It was also noted that most districts 
produced their own bulletin which could also sign post people to the 
questionnaire.

 The Communications Team would be able to ensure that the district/parish 
councils had the contact details for completing the questionnaire.

 It was suggested that people completing the questionnaire be asked in what 
capacity they were responding e.g. as an individual or on behalf of a 
community group/parish council etc.

 It was suggested that focus groups around the county could be organised to 
enable the Panel to meet with local residents/stakeholder, and could be 
facilitated by either a Panel Member or a member of the Community 
Engagement Team.

 It was considered important to reach as many people as possible, and also to 
ensure that the outputs of the engagement were of value to the Panel.

RESOLVED

That a questionnaire be devised and circulated to the Panel for comment.

7    EVIDENCE GATHERING: COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP AND 
ROAD SAFETY PARTNERSHIP

The Scrutiny Panel received an update from Sara Barry, Safer Communities 
Manager, in relation to the involvement of Safer Communities in this Review.  It was 
reported that the role of the Safer Communities team was to ensure that the County 
Council addressed its duties in relation to crime and disorder in relation to the 
prevention of crime and addressing the fear of crime.  It was also noted that there 
was a very small team who supported the Community Safety Partnership.

It was reported that prior to the start of the Street Lighting Transformation Project, the 
team had been asked where the high crime areas were in the county, and it had been 
difficult to identify these areas in Lincolnshire, as it was generally a safe county.  
However, the team was able to provide data on a detailed basis to the Street Lighting 
Team.  Some research of the situation nationally had also been carried out for those 
areas where street lights had been turned off, and it was noted that Lincolnshire was 
one of the last areas to implement this policy.  This research showed that in a lot of 
cases crime had fallen, however, there was no data regarding the fear of crime.

It was the intention to carry out some research once the lights had been changed for 
some time to examine how crime patterns had changed.  It was noted that the Team 
would be able to access Police data.

The responsibility of the Community Safety Partnership was to engage with the 
community to understand the issues which were concerning them.  Some research 
was carried out the previous working with the PCC, and of 858 responses, only 14 
mentioned street lighting as a problem or a fear of safety in their locality.



5
SCRUTINY REVIEW: IMPACT OF THE PART NIGHT STREET LIGHTING POLICY

3 NOVEMBER 2017

The Panel also received an update from Graeme Butler from the Lincolnshire Road 
Safety Partnership (LRSP).  It was reported that the LRSP was a data led 
organisation in terms of accident reporting, and worked very closely with the Police.  
It was felt that there had not been enough time to gather statistics relating to street 
lighting.  However, the Police collected all data at the site of any injury accident, 
including information relating to street lighting, such as whether there was:

 Daylight
 Darkness with street lights lit
 Darkness with street lights not lit

It was thought that there could be some useable data by January 2018, but it was 
noted that it was still a very short time to make any meaningful comparisons.  It was 
suggested whether this data could be used a data check mechanism instead, to 
compare with responses that would be received from the questionnaire.

It was also noted that just because the police may record at an accident that it 
occurred in darkness, it did not mean that was the cause of the accident, the road 
could have been icy, or excess speed could have been involved.

It was noted that the Safer Communities team would be happy to work with 
Community Engagement about the fear of crime aspect, as it was important to be 
able to take this forward to look at methods of reassurance and to provide information 
about what was actually happening rather than what people think is happening.

RESOLVED

That the update be noted.

8    FUTURE SCRUTINY PANEL MEETING ARRANGEMENTS

The Scrutiny Panel was asked to discuss and agree the arrangements for future 
meetings of the Review.  

It was suggested that the questionnaire need to be in the public domain before the 
next meeting in December, and a possible closure date of the end of the year was 
suggested.  There was support for this suggestion, and there was a need to move 
quickly with this.

Community Engagement offered to work with Democratic Services to work out a plan 
in relation to focus groups.  It was queried whether the draft report and results from 
the questionnaire could be presented to the meeting of the Panel on 12 January 
2018.

In relation to the drafting of the questions, it was thought it would be useful for some 
members of the Panel to work on this with officers, as it was important for the Panel 
to have an involvement in this.



6
SCRUTINY REVIEW: IMPACT OF THE PART NIGHT STREET LIGHTING POLICY
3 NOVEMBER 2017

It was suggested that officers put together a draft timeline for the review and present 
it to the meeting on 6 December 2017.

It was also queried whether there could be a standing item on the agenda for 
correspondence which had been received, to inform the Panel of responses which 
had been received from stakeholder groups (but not to discuss the response at this 
point).

In relation to evidence gathering, it was noted that once evidence started to be 
submitted, the Panel would need to look at how it would be reviewed.  Some 
meetings would be held informally so that the Panel could fully consider and discuss 
the evidence.

In relation to crime figures, it was noted that crime had gone up during the day, 
throughout the country, and there were various types of crimes which had increased.  
However, these increases could not be directly linked to the street lighting.

RESOLVED

1. That Panel Members and Officers work outside of this meeting on finalising 
the questions to be included in the questionnaire.

2. That a draft timeline for the Review be presented to the next meeting on the 6 
December 2017.

The meeting closed at 11.35 am


